will be US$1.50 per bonus ounce, and (b) Where the average grade of Indicated Mineral Resources officially published 
in the JORC resource report is less than 1.3 g/t Au the amount paid will be U$1 per bonus ounce. 

Under the Encore Joint Venture agreement, For each discovery of two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) ounces of 
resources as defined in accordance with the "Inferred, Indicated or Measured" category standard of the JORC Code for 
each Boundiali Perm, ENCORE RESOURCES will receive one million (1,000,000) AURUM shares, up to a maximum limit of 
four million (4,000,000) AURUM shares per Boundiali Permit. 

Upon completion of a diamond drilling of twelve thousand (12,000) meters or Exploration Expenses corresponding to 
the equivalent in FCFA of two million five hundred thousand (2,500,000) USO will be carried out and jointly validated by 
the Parties, eighty percent (80%) of the rights to the relevant Permit will be allocated to AURUM. 

NOTE 21 AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION 
2025 2024 

$ $ 
Amounts received or due and receivable by RSM Australia Partners for: